

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

DEC 24 2014

No. 91069-3

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

[Court of Appeals No. 45320-7-II]

---

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

COLUMBIA STATE BANK,

Defendant/Respondent.

Received *E*  
Washington State Supreme Court

JAN 29 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk *h/h*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Jan D. Sokol, WSBA #30962  
*Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Liberty  
Mutual Insurance Company*

STEWART SOKOL & LARKIN LLC  
2300 SW First Avenue, Suite 200  
Portland, OR 97201-5047  
(503) 221-0699

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



**ORIGINAL**

EXHIBIT A  
Page 1 of 14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SURETIES AND THEIR ROLE IN THE CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRY ..... 2

III. SURETIES' RIGHT TO EQUITABLE SUBROGATION ..... 5

    A. Hartford's Equitable Rights Arose When it Issued the  
    Payment and Performance Bonds..... 6

    B. Hartford's Equitable Rights Became Enforceable  
    Immediately Upon its Performance Under  
    the Bonds ..... 6

    C. Hartford's Equitable Rights Entitle it to All Outstanding  
    Contract Funds as of the Time of Waka's  
    Default ..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>State Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Company v. Columbia State Bank</i> , Wn. App. ___, 334 P.3d 87, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 2213 (No. 45320-7-II) .....	1, 6, 8
<i>Levinson v. Linderman</i> , 51 Wn.2d 855, 322 P.2d 863 (1958) .....	6, 8
<i>Nelson v. Nelson Neal Lumber Co.</i> , 171 Wash. 55, 17 P.2d 626 (1932) .....	5
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. N.W. Envirosevs., Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993) .....	3
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> , 178 Wn. App. 309, 314 P.3d 1125 (2013) .....	10
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 98 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Commercial Ins. Co. v. Pacific-Peru Constr. Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	3
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 183 Ct. Cl. 908 (1968) .....	7
<i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 88 B.R. 258 (9th Cir. BAP 1988) .....	8
<i>In re: Massart Co.</i> , 105 B.R. 610 (W.D. Wash. 1989) .....	4, 6, 8-9
<i>In re: Pacific Marine Dredging &amp; Const.</i> , 79 Br. 924 (B.R. D. Or. 1987) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

*Madison County Farmers Association v. American Employers' Ins. Co.*,  
209 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1954) ..... 2

*National Shawmut Bank v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co.*,  
411 F.2d 843 (1st Cir. 1969)..... 9

*Reginella Construction, Ltd. v. Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. of America*,  
949. F. Supp. 2d 599 (W.D. Pa 2013) ..... 2-3

*United Pacific Ins. Co. v. First National Bank of Oregon*,  
222 F. Supp. 243 (D. Or. 1963) ..... 4

**Rules & Other Authority**

*Sterns, the Law of Suretyship 1* (5th Edition 1951) ..... 2
